
64 Sta t .] 81st  CONG., 2d  SESS.—CHS. 1212, 1213—JAN. 6, 1951 1223
or other interests therein, including the temporary use thereof, by 
donation, purchase, exchange of Government-owned lands, or other-
wise, without regard to section 3648, Revised Statutes, as amended. 
When necessary, construction of a public works project authorized 
by this Act may be commenced prior to approval of title to the under-
lying land by the Attorney General as required by section 355, Revised 
Statutes, as amended.

Sec . 402. There are hereby authorized to be appropriated, out of 
any money in the Treasury of the United States not otherwise appro-
priated, such sums of money as may be necessary to accomplish the 
purposes of this Act, but not to exceed:

(1) For public works authorized by title I: Inside continental 
United States, $291,760,800; outside continental United States, 
$91,636,100; or a total of $383,396,900;

(2) For public works authorized by title I-A: A total of $7,500,000;
(3) For public works authorized by title II: Inside continental 

United States, $327,548,610; outside continental United States, 
$54,106,700; or a total of $381,655,310; and

(4) For public works authorized by title III: Inside continental 
United States, $451,467,000; outside continental United States, 
$367,150,000; aircraft control and warning system facilities, 
$66,987,000, or a total of $885,604,000.

Sec . 403. The approximate cost indicated for each of the classes 
of projects enumerated and authorized by titles I, I-A, II, and III of 
this Act may, in the discretion of the Secretary concerned, be varied 
upward or downward, but the total cost of the projects under each 
title shall not exceed the total appropriations authorized in respect 
of such title by section 402 of this Act.

Sec . 404. No unit of family quarters with a net floor area in excess 
of one thousand and eighty square feet shall be constructed under 
the authority of this Act.

Sec . 405. Appropriations made to carry out the purposes of this 
Act shall be available for expenses incident to construction, including 
administration, overhead, planning and supervision, and shall be 
available until expended when specifically provided in the appro-
priation Act.

Sec . 406. Any projects authorized by this Act may be prosecuted 
under direct appropriations or authority to enter into contracts in lieu 
of such appropriation.

Sec . 407. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Depart-
ments of the Army, Navy, and Air Force may not grant or transfer 
to another Government department or agency other than a military 
department or to any other party any land or buildings of a perma-
nent nature, or any interests in such property, except equipment no 
longer serviceable and except easements, leases, or permits deemed to 
be in the public interest, which shall have been acquired, constructed, 
or installed pursuant to the provisions of this or any previous Act 
except as authorized by an Act of Congress enacted subsequent to the 
date of enactment of this Act.

Approved January 6, 1951.

31 U.S.C. § 529.

33 U.S.C. § 733and 
note.

Appropriation au-
thorized.

Ante, p. 1221.

Ante, p. 1221.
Ante, p. 1222.

Ante, p. 1222.

Approximate cost of 
projects.

Ante, pp. 1221, 1222.

Supra.
Family quarters.

Availability of ap-
propriations.

Transfer of land, 
etc., restriction.

[CHAPTER 1213]
AN ACT

Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951^ 
and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-

January 6, 1951
[H. R, 9920] 

[Public Law 911]

Second Supple-
mental Appropriation 
Act, 1951.



1224 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951 [64 STAT.

2 U. S. C. § 38.

Ante, pp. 602, 1047.

41 U.S.C., sup. in, § 5.

Ante, p. 616.

Ante, p. 617.

wise appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, and for other purposes, namely:

CHAPTER I
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
House  of  Repres entatives

For payment to Mary Watts Meyer, widow of Herbert A. Meyer, 
late a Representative from the State of Kansas, $12,500.

Payme nt  of  Sums  Due  Deceased  Cong ression al  Perso nnel
When any person dies while serving as a Senator or officer or 

employee of the Senate, the disbursing officer of the Senate shall pay 
to the widow or widower of such person, or, if there is no widow or 
widower, to the next of kin or heirs at law of such person, any unpaid 
balance of salary or other sums due such person at the time of his 
death.

Section 50 of the Revised Statutes shall not be effective as to persons 
included within the foregoing.

Architect  of  the  Capit ol

CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
For an additional amount for “Capitol Building”, $21,500.
Senate Restaurants: For replacement of equipment, Senate Res-

taurant, Capitol Building, to be expended by the Architect of the 
Capitol under the supervision of the Senate Committee on Rules and 
Administration, without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, 
as amended, $4,000.

CHAPTER II
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Legal  Acti vit ie s and  General  Admini strat ion
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, general legal 
activities”, $400,000.

Immigra tion  and  Naturaliz ation  Service

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $3,000,000; 

and appropriations made under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall 
be available for the purchase of twenty additional passenger motor 
vehicles.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Bureau  of  Foreign  and  Domes tic  Commerc e

EXPORT CONTROL
For an additional amount for “Export control”, $925,000; and the 

limitation under this head in the Department of Commerce Appropria-
tion Act, 1951, on the amount available for transfer to the appropria-
tion, “Salaries and expenses”, Office of the Secretary, is increased from 
“$40,000” to “$55,000”.

Ante, p. 625.



64 Stat .] 81st  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951 1225

Ante, p. 626.

Bureau  of  Public  Roads

INTER-AMERICAN HIGHWAY
For necessary expenses of continuing the survey and construction of 

the Inter-American Highway, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Act of December 26, 1941 (55 Stat. 860), as amended by section 
11 of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1950, including the purchase, 
for replacement only, of five passenger motor vehicles, $4,000,000, to 
remain available until expended.

ACCESS ROADS (ACT OF SEPTEMBER 7, 19 50)
For expenses necessary in carrying out the provisions of section 12 

of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1950, including $2,000,000 for 
payments of obligations incurred pursuant to the contract authoriza-
tion granted by said section, to remain available until expended, 
$7,000,000, of which $2,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from 
the unexpended balance of funds heretofore appropriated for carry-
ing out the provisions of section 6 of the Defense Highway Act of 1941 
(55 Stat. 765).

National  Bureau  of  Standards

CONSTRUCTION OF LABORATORIES
For an additional amount for “Construction of laboratories”, 

$1,400,000, to remain available until expended; and the amount of 
the contract authorization granted under this head in the Department 
of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1951, is reduced from “$5,675,000” 
to “$3,915,000”: Provided, That the General Services Administrator 
is authorized to provide for use by the Department of Commerce, 
without reimbursement, of not to exceed 100,000 square feet of floor 
space (to be designated by the Secretary of the Navy) of the former 
United States Naval Hospital, Corona, California, as a guided-missiles 
laboratory, and thereafter $1,540,000 of the amounts appropriated 
under this head shall be available for (1) such modifications, improve-
ments, and equipment of existing buildings and facilities at said loca-
tion, as are necessary to permit their use for a guided-missiles labora-
tory (which shall be in lieu of the new construction authorized for 
such purpose by Public Law 386, approved October 25, 1949), and 
(2) other administrative expenses necessary for the establishment of 
said laboratory, including moving expenses, travel, and transporta-
tion of dependents and household effects: Provided further, That 
with the exception of the establishment and operation of a cafeteria, 
no community or recreational facilities shall be established or operated 
by the Department of Commerce in connection with said activities 
except as may be specifically authorized by law.

Mariti me  Acti vit ie s

SHIP CONSTRUCTION
The first proviso in the paragraph under the head “United States 

Maritime Commission, ship construction” in the Independent Offices 
Appropriation Act, 1951, is hereby amended by striking out “Decem-
ber 31, 1950” and inserting in lieu thereof “June 30, 1951”.

Appropriations and contract authority made available to the United 
States Maritime Commission for ship construction in the fiscal years 
1950 and 1951, and in addition thereto $224,000,000 in contract author-
ity, the totals of which, including not to exceed $500,000 which may

Ante, 9. 789.

Ante, p. 791.

55 Stat. 766.
23 U. S. C. § 106.

Ante, p. 629.

63 Stat. 905.
15 U.S.C., Sup. III, 

§ 272 note.

Ante, p. 714.

63 Stat. 650.
Ante, p. 714.



1226 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951 [64 Stat .

49 Stat. 1985.
46 U. S. C. 5 1245; 

Sup. III, § 1111 et seq.

63 Stat. 650.

Ante, p. 714.

49 Stat. 1985.
46 U. S. C. § 1245; 

Sup. III, § 1111 et seq.

60 Stat. 499; 61 Stat.
603 ; 62 Stat. 1197; 63 
Stat. 650.

Anie, p. 714.

Ante, p. 716.

Ante, p. 634.

Ante, p. 636.

Ante, p. 637.

Ante, p. 638.

be transferred to the appropriation “Salaries and expenses” for neces-
sary administrative costs without regard to limitations thereon in said 
appropriations, and including not to exceed $15,000,000 for the con-
struction, activation, acquisition, and expansion of plants or facilities, 
on land whether owned by the Government or otherwise owned, shall 
be available, without regard to the provisions of the Merchant Marine 
Act of 1936 with respect to essential trade routes, for construction of 
such additional dry-cargo vessels as the Secretary of Commerce, with 
the approval of the President, shall find necessary for national 
security: Provided. That such additional vessels shall not be subject to 
the first proviso under the head “New ship construction” in the Inde-
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1950, or the last proviso under 
the head “Ship construction” in the Independent Offices Appropriation 
Act, 1951.

For the payment of obligations incurred on or after July 1, 1946, 
including obligations authorized herein, for ship construction, recon-
ditioning and betterments, pursuant to the Merchant Marine Act, 1936, 
as amended, and to the authority granted under the head “United 
States Maritime Commission” in the several appropriation Acts for 
the fiscal years 1947, 1948, 1949, 1950, and 1951, the unexpended bal-
ance of funds heretofore appropriated for the liquidation of such 
obligations may be consolidated and may, in total, be available for the 
liquidation of such obligations.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Limitations under the head “Salaries and expenses”, United States 
Maritime Commission, in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 
1951, are amended as follows: “Maintenance of shipyard facilities” 
is increased from “$452,000” to “$483,000”, and “Maintenance and 
operation of terminals” is decreased from “$765,000” to “$734,000”.

CHAPTER III

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
Salar ies  and  Expen ses , Divis ion  of  Disbur seme nt

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Division of 
Disbursement”, $300,000.

Bureau  of  Custom s

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $225,000.

Secret  Servi ce  Divis ion

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Secret Service 
Division”, $82,000: Provided, That appropriations granted under this 
head for the fiscal year 1951 shall also be available for the protection 
of the vice president.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, WHITE HOUSE POLICE

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, White House 
Police”, $49,000; and appropriations granted under the head for the 
fiscal year 1951 shall be available for employment of additional per-
sonnel without regard to the limitation contained in section 2 of the 
Act of August 15, 1950 (Public Law 693).Ante, p. 448.



1227

Ante, p. 639.

Coast  Guard  
operating  expense s

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses”, $18,600,000; 
and appropriations made under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall 
be available for the purchase of seventy-four additional passenger 
motor vehicles: Provided, That limitations under this head in the 
Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1951, are increased as fol-
lows : Number of aircraft on hand, from “one hundred and ten” to “one 
hundred and thirteen”; number of enlisted men detailed for duty at 
Coast Guard Headquarters, from “thirty” to “fifty-five”; and the 
amount that may be expended for recreation, amusement, comfort, 
and contentment of enlisted personnel of the Coast Guard, from 
“$190,000” to “$250,000”.

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

For an additional amount for “Acquisition, construction, and im-
provements”, $7,900,000, to remain available until expended.

RETIRED PAY

Appropriations made under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall 
be available for the payment of obligations incurred during prior 
fiscal years for retired pay.

CHAPTER IV

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Bureau  of  Empl oyment  Securit y

GRANTS TO STATES FOR UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYMENT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION

Appropriations made under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall 
be available for grants to Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands in 
accordance with the Act of June 6, 1933, as amended by the Act of 
September 8, 1950 (Public Law 775) : Provided, That in lieu of 
grants for the purpose of securing office facilities and equipment, the 
Secretary of Labor may transfer to the Puerto Rico Employment 
Service any Veterans Employment Service office facilities and 
properties within Puerto Rico, including records, files, and office 
equipment.

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY
Offi ce  of  Education

PROMOTION AND FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

Appropriations made under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall 
be available for carrying out the provisions of the Act of March 
18, 1950 (Public Law 462).

Publi c  Healt h  Servic e

Grants for hospital construction: For an additional amount for 
construction grants under part C, title VI, of the Public Health 
Service Act, as amended, $10,000,000.

Ante, p. 639.

Ante, p. 639.

Ante, p. 640.

Ante, p. 643.

48 Stat. 113.
5 U. S. C. § 616; 29

U. S. C. §§ 49-49k; 39
U. S. C. § 338.

Ante, p. 822.

Ante, p. 647.

Ante, p. 27.

Ante, p. 649.
60 Stat. 1042.
42 U. S. C. §§ 291d- 

291h; Sup. III, § 291d 
et seq.

64 Sta t .] 81st  CONG., 2d  SESS.—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951



1228 [64 Stat .

Ante, p. 652.

Ante, p. 653.
Ante, p. 1051,

Ante, p. 656.

Ante, p. 680.

58 Stat. 890.

Ante, p. 681.

Ante, pp. 699, 1054.

Ante, p. 705.
60 Stat. 596.
5ou.s.c., Sup.m, 

§ 98 notes.
Ante, p. 468.

Ante, p. 711.

Ante, p. 720.

Ante, p. 711.

Soci al  Securit y  Admini str ation  
sal arie s and  expens es , bure au  of  old -age  and  surviv ors  insu rance

The amount authorized to be expended from the Federal old-age 
and survivors insurance trust fund for “Salaries and expenses, Bureau 
of Old-Age and Survivors Insurance”, by the Federal Security Agency 
Appropriation Act, 1951, as amended by the Supplemental Appropria-
tion Act, 1951, is increased from “$53,988,000” to “$56,988,000”.

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD
Arbitrati on  and  Emer gency  Board s

For an additional amount for “Arbitration and emergency boards”, 
$175,000.

CHAPTER V
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Southeaste rn  Powe r  Admin ist rati on
CONSTRUCTION

For construction and acquisition of transmission lines, substations, 
and appurtenant facilities, and for administrative expenses connected 
therewith, in carrying out the provisions of section 5 of the Flood 
Control Act of 1944 (16 U. S. C. 825s), as applied to the southeastern 
power area, including purchase; (not to exceed five) and hire 
of passenger motor vehicles, $1,850,000, to remain available until 
expended.

Bonnevi lle  Power  Adminis tration
CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for “Construction”, $1,450,000, to remain 
available until expended.

CHAPTER VI
INDEPENDENT OFFICES
Atomic  Energy  Commission

For an additional amount, $1,065,000,000, and appropriations made 
under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall be available for the pur-
chase of not to exceed five hundred passenger motor vehicles, including 
replacements.

General  Services  Adminis tration
STRATEGIC AND CRITICAL MATERIALS

For an additional amount for carrying out the Strategic and Critical 
Materials Stock Piling Act of July 23, 1946 (50 U. S. C. 98), 
$1,834,911,000.

National  Advis ory  Committee  for  Aeronau tics

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $3,250,000; 

and the limitation imposed by section 103 of the Independent Offices 
Appropriation Act, 1951, on the amount available for travel expenses 
under this head, is increased from “$260,000” to “$300,000”.

construction  and  equip ment

For an additional amount for “Construction and equipment’ , 
$1,818,000, to remain available until June 30, 1952.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951



1229

Offic e of  the  Housing  Expediter

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,200,000; 

and the last proviso under this head in the Supplemental Appropria-
tion Act, 1951, is amended to read as follows: “Provided further, That 
no part of this appropriation may be used to pay compensation of any 
employee in a grade higher than the grade of such employee on May 
22, 1950, except when such employee is required to fill a bona fide 
vacancy occurring in such higher grade”.

Selecti ve  Service  Syste m

salaries  and  expense s
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $11,000,000; 

and appropriations granted under this head for the fiscal year 1951 
shall be available for the purchase of sixteen passenger motor vehicles 
of which one shall be for replacement: Provided, That both of the lim-
itations under this head in the Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1951, 
on the amounts available for travel expenses are hereby repealed.

Subversive  Activi ties  Control  Board

salaries  and  expense s

For necessary expenses, including services as authorized by section 
15 of the Act of August 2, 1946 (5 U. S. C. 55a), at rates not in excess 
of $50 per diem for individuals, $175,000.

Tenness ee  Valley  Authori ty

For an additional amount, $66,500,000, to remain available until 
expended.

CHAPTER VII

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
For additional amounts for appropriations under the Department 

of Defense, as follows:
Off ice  of  the  Secret ary  of  Defense

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,000; and the limitation under this 
head in the Defense Appropriation Act, 1951, on the amount available 
for emergency and extraordinary expenses, is increased from “$50,000”, 
to “$60,000”;

“Emergency fund”, $50,000,000;

Depar tment  of  the  Army

For additional amounts for appropriations under the Department 
of the Army, as follows:

off ice  of  the  sec retary  of  the  army

“Contingencies of the Army”, $19,100,000;
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Finance Service, Army:
“Pay of the Army”, $695,200,000;
“Travel of the Army”, $17,700,000;
“Finance service”, $4,000,000;

Ante, p. 1057.

Ante, p. 712.

Ante, p. 1057.

60 Stat. 810.

Ante, p. 714.

Ante, pp. 731, 1059.

Ante, p. 10‘59.

Ante, p. 731, 1059.

Ante, pp. 732, 1059.

64 Sta t .] 81st  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951



PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951 [64 Sta t .

Ante, pp. 734, 1059.

Ante, pp. 736,1059.

Ante, pp. 736,1059.

Ante, pp. 737, 1060.
Ante, pp. 737, 1060.

Ante, pp. 738, 1060.

Ante, pp. 738,1060.

Ante, pp. 739.1060.

quart ermaster  corps

Quartermaster Service, Army: Provided, That amounts made avail-
able under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall remain available 
until June 30, 1952:

“Welfare of enlisted men”, $7,500,000;
“Subsistence of the Army”, $343,800,000;
“Regular supplies of the Army”, $275,300,000;
“Clothing and equipage”, $892,100,000, of which not to exceed 

$350,000,000 is for payment of obligations incurred under author-
ity granted under this head in the Supplemental Appropriation 
Act, 1951, to enter into contracts for the purchase of 100,000,000 
pounds of raw wool, woolen garments, fabrics, and knitting yarns 
for use of all the armed services, which contracts shall not exceed 
the amount herein appropriated for payment thereunder;

“Incidental expenses of the Army”, $34,900,000;
TRANSPORTATION CORPS

“Transportation service, Army”, $422,400,000;
SIGNAL CORPS

“Signal service of the Army”, $665,100,000: Provided, That amounts 
made available under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall remain 
available until June 30, 1952;

Alaska Communication System:
“Operation, maintenance, and improvement, etc.”, $470,000, 

to remain available until June 30, 1952;
“Construction, etc.”, including not to exceed $381,024 for family 

quarters at the Sheep Mountain, Gulkana, Johnson River, and 
Harding Lake repeater stations, $464,000, to remain available 
until expended;

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT

“Medical and Hospital Department”, $71,000,000;
CORPS OF ENGINEERS

“Engineer service, Army”, $656,600,000: Provided, That amounts 
made available under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall remain 
available until June 30, 1952;

“Military construction, Army”, including construction as authorized 
by law, to remain available until expended, $319,700,000;

ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT

“Ordnance service and supplies, Army”, $4,003,500,000: Provided, 
That amounts made available under this head for the fiscal year 1951 
shall remain available until June 30, 1952: Provided further, That 
the sum of $2,500,000 of the appropriation “Ordnance service and 
supplies, Army”, 1942-1946, shall remain available until June 30, 1951, 
for the payment of obligations incurred under contracts executed 
thereunder prior to July 1, 1946;

CHEMICAL CORPS

“Chemical service, Army”, $51,100,000: Provided, That amounts 
made available under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall remain 
available until June 30, 1952;

ARMY TRAINING

“Army training”, $3,600,000;

1230



64 Sta t .] 81st  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951 1231
UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY

Maintenance and Operation
“Maintenance and operation”, $65,000;

CIVILIAN COMPONENTS

“Army National Guard”, $28,100,000: Provided, That amounts 
made available under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall remain 
available until June 30, 1952;

“Organized reserves”, $10,900,000: Provided, That amounts made 
available under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall remain available 
until June 30, 1952;

DEPARTMENTAL SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Salaries, Department of the Army:
“Office of the Chief of Staff”, $370,713; 
“Adjutant General’s Office”, $1,679,965; 
“Office of the Inspector General”, $4,202; 
“Office of the Judge Advocate General”, $17,530; 
“Office of the Chief of Finance”, $118,434;
“Office of the Quartermaster General”, $604,154;
“Office of the Chief of Transportation”, $178,725;
“Office of the Chief Signal Officer”, $483,339;
“Office of the Provost Marshal General”, $42,212;
“Office of the Surgeon General”, $383,585;
“Office of the Chief of Engineers”, $416,013; 
“Office of the Chief of Ordnance”, $408,576; 
“Office of Chief, Chemical Corps”, $187,442; 
“Office of Chief of Chaplains”, $5,110;

“Contingent expenses, Department of the Army”, $9,300,000.
EXPEDITING PRODUCTION

“Expediting production”, $575,000,000: Provided, That amounts 
made available under this head for the fiscal year 1951 shall remain 
available until June 30, 1952;

CIVILIAN RELIEF IN KOREA

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary for emergency 
relief for the civilian population of Korea, including the procurement, 
operation, maintenance, and distribution of equipment, materials and 
services for informational and reorientation purposes; travel; and 
transportation; $50,000,000, to remain available until June 30, 1952: 
Provided, That materials and supplies available to the Department 
of Defense may be used for the purposes of this appropriation with-
out reimbursement therefor: Provided further, That none of the funds 
provided under this head shall be used for such purposes in any terri-
tory of Korea under Communist control;

Departm ent  of  the  Navy
“Military personnel, Navy”, $184,547,000;
“Military personnel, officer candidates”, $469,000; 
“Navy personnel, general expenses”, $21,801,000; 
“Military personnel, Marine Corps”, $96,323,000;
“Marine Corps troops and facilities”, $291,092,000, of which 

$5,312,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Military personnel, 
Marine Corps Reserve, 1951”;

“Aircraft and facilities”, $158,520,000, of which $9,756,000 shall be 
derived by transfer from “Military personnel, Naval Reserve, 1951”,

Ante, p. 739.

Ante, pp. 740, 1060.

Ante, pp. 742, 1060.

Ante, p. 1060.

Ante, pp. 743,1061.

Ante, p. 744.

Ante, p. 743.



1232 [64 Stat .

Ante, p. 744.

Ante, p. 744.
Ante, p. 1061.

63 Stat. 1008.
Ante, pp. 745,1061.
Limitation on obli-

gations.

63 Stat. 1009.
Ante, pp. 745,1061.
Limitation on obli-

gations.

Repeal of limitations.

Ante, p. 746.
Ante, p. 1064.

63 Stat. 578.
5 U. S. C., Sup. III, 

1171 note.
Ante, p. 747.
Ante, p. 1061.

Ante, pp. 747, 1062.

63 Stat. 587.
5 U. S. C., Sup. III, 

§ 172b (b).

10 U.S.C., Sup. III, 
§ 1339.

and $4,781,000 by transfer from “Military personnel, Marine Corps 
Reserve, 1951”;

“Construction of aircraft an'd related procurement”, $156,360,000, 
to remain available until expended: Provided, That the aircraft pro-
curement program established under this head in the Defense Appro-
priation Act, 1951, as increased by the Supplemental Appropriation 
Act, 1951, is further increased by $156,360,000;

“Ships and facilities”, $383,005,000;
“Construction of ships”, $335,330,000, to remain available until 

expended: Provided, That the limitations heretofore imposed under 
this head on the total of obligations to be incurred for construction, 
conversion, or replacement approved during the fiscal years 1950 and 
1951, are repealed: Provided further, That the total of obligations 
incurred for construction, conversion, or replacement, approved 
between July 17, 1947, and June 30, 1951, shall not exceed 
$1,064,271,000;

“Ordnance and facilities”, $707,009,000;
“Ordnance for new construction”, $42,394,000, to remain available 

until expended: Provided, That the limitations heretofore imposed 
under this head on the total of obligations to be incurred for armor, 
armament, and ammunition for construction, conversion, or replace-
ment approved during the fiscal years 1950 and 1951 are repealed: 
Provided further, That the total of obligations incurred for armor, 
armament, and ammunition, for construction, conversion, or replace-
ment, approved between July 17, 1947, and June 30, 1951, shall not 
exceed $356,123,000;

“Medical care”, $27,705,000;
“Civil engineering”, $78,701,000: Provided, That the limitations on 

purchase of passenger motor vehicles set forth under this head in the 
General Appropriation Act, 1951, and in Sec. 107 of the Supplemental 
Appropriation Act, 1951, are repealed;

“Public works (new)”, including construction as authorized by law, 
$303,378,000, to remain available until expended;

“Research”, $32,085,000, to remain available until expended;
“Service-wide supply and finance”, $31,436,000;
“Navy stock fund”: For additional working capital for the Navy 

stock fund, established pursuant to the National Security Act Amend-
ments of 1949, $100,000,000;

“Service-wide operations”, $48,440,000; and the limitation under 
this head in the Defense Appropriation Act, 1951, as increased by the 
Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1951, on the amount available for 
emergencies and extraordinary expenses, is further increased by 
$13,445,000;

“Island governments”, $625,000;
Depa rtme nt  of  the  Air  Force

For additional amounts for appropriations under the Department 
of the Air Force as established or adjusted pursuant to section 403 (b) 
of the National Security Act of 1947, as amended, as follows:

AIRCRAFT AND RELATED PROCUREMENT
“Aircraft and related procurement”, including construction, pro-

curement, and modification of aircraft and equipment, armor and 
armament, spare parts and accessories therefor; electronic and com-
munication equipment, detection and warning systems, and specialized 
equipment; expansion of public and private plants, Government- 
owned equipment and installation thereof in such plants, erection of 
structures, and acquisition of land without regard to section 1136, 
Revised Statutes, as amended, for the foregoing purposes, and such

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 1213—JAN. <3, 1951



64 Stat .] 81st  CONG., 2d SESS.—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951 1233
land, and interests therein, may be acquired and construction prose-
cuted thereon prior to the approval of title by the Attorney General as 
required by section 355, Revised Statutes, as amended; industrial 
mobilization, including maintenance of reserve plants and equipment 
and procurement planning; and other expenses necessary for the fore-
going purposes, including rents, transportation of things and per-
sonal services in the field; to remain available until expended; $2,114,- 
700,000: Provided, That the aircraft procurement program heretofore 
established for the fiscal year 1951 is further increased by $2,114,- 
700,000;

MAJOR PROCUREMENT OTHER THAN AIRCRAFT
“Major procurement other than aircraft”, including the procure-

ment of supplies, materials, and equipment, and spare parts therefor, 
not otherwise provided for; electronic and communication equipment; 
and the purchase of passenger motor vehicles, $583,900,000, to remain 
available until expended: Provided, That the unexpended balances 
of funds appropriated to the Air Force for the foregoing purposes 
in the Defense Appropriation Act, 1951, and the Supplemental Appro-
priation Act, 1951, shall remain available until expended;

ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF REAL PROPERTY
“Acquisition and construction of real property”, including construc-

tion, installation, and equipment of temporary or permanent public 
works, military installations, and facilities for the Air Force, as 
authorized by the Act of March 30, 1949 (Public Law 30, Eighty-first 
Congress), the Act of October 27, 1949 (Public Law 415, Eighty-first 
Congress), as amended, the Act of May 11, 1949 (Public Law 60, 
Eighty-first Congress), and the Act of June 17, 1950 (Public Law 
564, Eighty-first. Congress), including construction authorized by 
law, without regard to sections 1136 and 3734, Revised Statutes, as 
amended, and the land, and interests therein, may be acquired and 
construction may be prosecuted thereon prior to the approval of title 
by the Attorney General as required by section 355, Revised Statutes, 
as amended; expenses necessary for planning projects not otherwise 
authorized; and hire of passenger motor vehicles; $807,000,000, to 
remain available until expended;

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS
“Maintenance and operations”, including expenses necessary for 

the maintenance, operation, and administration of the activities of 
the Air Force, including the United States Air Force Reserve and 
the Air Reserve Officers’ Training Corps; maintenance, operation, and 
modification of aircraft; transportation of things; rents at the seat 
of government and elsewhere, and in administering the provisions 
of 43 U. S. C. 315q payments of rents may be made in advance; repair 
of facilities; field printing plants; hire of passenger motor vehicles; 
training and instruction of military and civilian personnel of the 
Air Force, including tuition and related expenses; pay, allowances 
and travel expenses of contract surgeons; utility services for buildings 
erected at private cost as authorized by law (10 U. S. C. 1346), and 
buildings on military reservations authorized by Air Force regula-
tions to be used for welfare and recreational purposes; rental of land 
or purchase of options to rent land without reference to section 3648, 
Revised Statutes, as amended, use or repair of private property, and 
other necessary expenses of combat maneuvers; organizational cloth-
ing and equipage.; payment of exchange fees and exchange losses 
incurred by Air Force disbursing officers or their agents; losses in the 
accounts of Air Force disbursing officers as authorized by law (31

98352°—51—pt . i------78

33 U. S. C. § 733 and 
note.

Increase.
Ante, pp. 747, 1062.

Ante, p. 747.
Ante, p. 1062.

63 Stat. 17, 936, 66.
50 U.S.C., Sup. III, 

§§ 491-494, 511 note, 521 
note, 501-504.

Ante, p. 236.
10 U.S.C., Sup. III, 

§ 1339.
40 U. S. C. §§ 259, 

267.
33 U. S. C. § 733 and 

note.

56 Stat. 654.
43 U. S. C.. Sup. III, 

§ 315q.

32 Stat. 282.

31 U. S. C. § 529.



1234 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951 [64 Sta t .

58 Stat. 800, 921.
31 U. S. C., Sup. III, 

§ 95a note; 50 U. S. C. 
app. 1705-1707.

61 Stat. 493.
31 U. S. C., Sup. III, 

2 95a note.
45 Stat. 251, 52 Stat. 

398; 54 Stat. 743.

60 Stat. 858.

U. S. C. 95a; 50 U. S. C. 1705-1707; Act of July 26, 1947, Public Law 
248); burial of the dead as authorized by law (10 U. S. C. 916-916d; 
5 U. S. C. 103a), including remains of personnel of the Air Force 
of the United States who die while on active duty, travel allowances 
of attendants accompanying remains, and acquisition by lease or 
otherwise of temporary burial sites; conduct of schoolrooms, service 
clubs, chapels, and other instructional, entertainment, and welfare 
expenses for enlisted men, not otherwise provided for; expenses for 
inter-American cooperation as authorized for the Navy by the Act 
of August 2, 1946 (5 U. S. C. 421f), for Latin-American cooperation; 
payments of deficiency judgments and interests thereon arising out 
of condemnation proceedings heretofore instituted; and special 
services by contract or otherwise, $704,600,000;

MILITARY PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS
“Military personnel requirements”, including pay, allowances, 

clothing, subsistence, transportation, interest on deposits of enlisted 
personnel, payment of life insurance premiums, and travel in kind for 
cadets and all other personnel of the Air Force of the United States 
on active duty (other than personnel of the Reserve components,' 
including the Air National Guard, on active duty while undergoing 
reserve training), including mileage, per diem allowances, reimburse-
ment of actual expenses of travel, transportation of troops, commuta-
tion of quarters, subsistence supplies for issue as rations to enlisted 
personnel, cloth and materials and clothing for issue and sale, and 
clothing allowances, as authorized by law; and, in connection with 
personnel paid from this appropriation, for rental of camp sites and 
local procurement of utility services and other necessary expenses 
incident to individual or troop movements (including packing and 
unpacking and transportation of organizational equipment), ice, 
meals for recruiting parties, monetary allowances for liquid coffee for 
troops when supplied cooked or travel rations, altering and fitting 
clothing, and commutation of rations, as authorized by law, to enlisted 
personnel, including those sick in hospitals (to be paid to the surgeon 
in charge) ; transportation, as authorized by law, of dependents, 
baggage, and household effects of personnel paid from this appropria-
tion; transportation, or reimbursement therefor, of applicants for 
enlistment between places of acceptance for enlistment and recruiting 
stations, rejected applicants for enlistment, general prisoners, and 
discharged cadets; travel pay to discharged military personnel; trans-
portation of persons discharged otherwise than honorably, prisoners 
upon each termination of confinement, and persons discharged from 
Saint Elizabeths Hospital after transfer thereto from the military 
service; commutation of quarters and rations to applicants for enlist-
ment and general prisoners traveling under orders; rations for civilian 
employees when entitled thereto, applicants for enlistment, prisoners 
of war, and general prisoners; subsistence supplies for resale, as 
authorized by law; commutation of rations, as authorized by regula-
tions, to applicants for enlistment, civilian employees entitled to sub-
sistence at public expense, and general prisoners, while sick in 
hospitals (to be paid to the surgeon in charge) ; subsistence of super-
numeraries necessitated by emergent military circumstances; issues 
of toilet articles and barbers’ and tailors’ material to general prisoners 
confined at military posts without pay and allowances, applicants 
for enlistment, and recruits upon first enlistment; civilian clothing 
and when necessary an overcoat, the cost of all not to exceed $30, for 
each person upon each release from a military prison, each enlisted 
man discharged otherwise than honorably, each enlisted man convicted



64 Stat .] 81st  CONG., 2d  SESS.—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951 1235

by a civil court for an offense resulting in confinement in a civil prison, 
and each enlisted man interned, or discharged without internment as 
an alien enemy; expenses of apprehension and delivery of deserters, 
stragglers, and escaped military prisoners; payment, in the discretion 
of the Secretary, of rewards (not to exceed $25 in any one case) for 
the apprehension of deserters; confinement of military prisoners in 
nonmilitary facilities; donations of not to exceed $25 to each civilian 
prisoner upon each release from a military prison, to each enlisted 
man discharged otherwise than honorably upon each release from 
confinement under court-martial sentence, and to each person dis-
charged for fraudulent enlistment; expenses of courts, boards, and 
commissions; welfare; and medals and other awards; $264,700,000;

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

“Research and development”, $115,000,000, to remain available until 
expended;

RESERVE PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS

“Reserve personnel requirements”, including pay, allowances, cloth-
ing, subsistence, and travel for personnel of the United States Air 
Force Reserve and the Air Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, while on 
active duty undergoing reserve training or while performing drills 
or equivalent duty, or undergoing training and instruction; and the 
procurement and issue of uniforms to institutions necessary for the 
training of the Air Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, as authorized 
by law; $1,000, to remain available until June 30, 1952: Provided, 
That the unexpended balances of funds appropriated for the foregoing 
purposes in the Defense Appropriation Act, 1951, shall remain avail-
able until June 30, 1952;

CONTINGENCIES

“Contingencies”, $13,110,000.
General  Provi sio ns

Sec . 701. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no part of 
any appropriation for the Department of Defense contained in this 
Act shall remain available until expended unless so provided in the 
appropriation concerned.

Sec . 702. Section 619 of the Defense Appropriation Act, 1951, is 
amended by deleting the words: “(other than on permanent change 
of station)*’.

Sec . 703. Payments by members of the United Nations for equip-
ment, materials or services furnished in joint military operations shall 
be credited to proper appropriations of the Department of Defense 
in the manner authorized by section 403 (b) of the Mutual Defense 
Assistance Act of 1949.

Sec . 704. The Secretary of Defense is authorized to employ not to 
exceed ten persons of outstanding experience and ability without com-
pensation; and he is authorized to provide by regulation for the 
exemption of such persons from the operation of sections 281, 283, 
284,434, and 1914 of title 18 of the United States Code and section 190 
of the Revised Statutes (5 U. S. C. 99). Persons appointed under 
the authority of this section may be allowed transportation and not 
to exceed $15 per diem in lieu of subsistence while away from their 
homes or regular places of business pursuant to such employment.

Sec . 705. Funds heretofore or hereafter appropriated under the 
appropriation title “Naval Petroleum Reserve Numbered 4, Alaska”, 
Department of the Navy, shall be available for exploration and pros-
pecting on Government-owned lands adjacent to the Naval Petroleum 
Reserve Numbered 4.

Ante, p. 750.

Ante, p. 750.

Ante, p. 750.

Ante, p. 751.

Ante, pp. 751,1063.

Ante, p. 755.

63 Stat. 717.22 U. S. C., Sup. III, § 1574 (b).
Uncompensated personnel.

62 Stat. 697.18 U.S.O., Sup. III,281, 283, 284, 434, 1914.

Ante, p. 747.



1236 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 1213—JAN. 6, 1951 [64 Stat .

Firearms. Sec . 706. None of the firearms, pistols, revolvers, shells, and car-
tridges purchased with funds appropriated for the military depart-
ments by this or any other Act shall be subject to any tax imposed on 
the sale or transfer of such articles.

Ante, p. 1044.

CHAPTER VIII
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

(Out of revenues of the District of Columbia)
Off ice  of  Civil  Defens e

For an additional amount for “Office of Civil Defense”, $250,000; 
and appropriations granted under this head for the fiscal year 1951 
shall be available for personal services without reference to the civil- 
service laws as related to recruitment.

CHAPTER IX
FOREIGN AID

Whenever he determines that such action is essential, the President 
may from time to time utilize, for the effective carrying out of the 
purposes of the China Area Aid Act of 1950 (title II of Public Law 
535, Eighty-first Congress), not to exceed in the aggregate 3 per centum 
of the funds made available for the fiscal year 1951 for the purposes 
of the Economic Cooperation Act of 1948 (Public Law 472, Eightieth 
Congress), as amended.

CHAPTER X

CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES AUDITED CLAIMS AND 
JUDGMENTS

For payment of claims for damages as settled and determined by 
departments and agencies in accord with law, audited claims certified 
to be due by the General Accounting Office, and judgments rendered 
against the United States by United States district courts, the United 
States Court of Claims, and the Indian Claims Commission, as 
set forth in Senate Document Numbered 244, and House Document 
Numbered 729, Eighty-first Congress, $6,983,938, together with such 
amounts as may be necessary to pay interest (as and when specified 
in such judgments or in certain of the settlements of the General 
Accounting Office or provided by law) and such additional sums due 
to increases in rates of exchange as may be necessary to pay claims in 
foreign currency: Provided, That no judgment herein appropriated 
for shall be paid until it shall have become final and conclusive against 
the United States by failure of the parties to appeal or otherwise: 
Provided further, That, unless otherwise specifically required by law 
or by the judgment, payment of interest wherever appropriated for 
herein shall not continue for more than thirty days after the date 
of approval of this Act.

CHAPTER XI 

GENERAL PROVISIONS
Sec . 1101. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act, or 

of the funds available for expenditure by any corporation included 
in this Act, shall be used to pay the salary or wages of any person 
who engages in a strike against the Government of the United States 
or who is a member of an organization of Government employees that

Ante, p. 202.

Ante, p. 757.

Ante, p. 1064.

Persons engaging, 
etc., in strikes against 
or advocating over-
throw of U. S. Gov-
ernment.



64 Stat .] 81st  CONG., 2d SESS.—CHS. 1213-1215—JAN 6, 9, 1951 1237
asserts the right to strike against the Government of the United 
States, or who advocates, or is a member of an organization that 
advocates, the overthrow of the Government of the United States 
by force or violence: Provided, That for the purposes hereof an 
affidavit shall be considered prima facie evidence that the person 
making the affidavit has not contrary to the provisions of this section 
engaged in a strike against the Government of the United States, is 
not a member of an organization of Government employees that 
asserts the right to strike against the Government of the United 
States, or that such person does not advocate, and is not a member 
of an organization that advocates, the overthrow of the Govern-
ment of the United States by force or violence: Provided further. 
That any person who engages in a strike against the Government of 
the United States or who is a member of an organization of Govern-
ment employees that asserts the right to strike against the Govern-
ment of the United States, or who advocates, or who is a member of 
an organization that advocates, the overthrow of the Government 
of the United States by force or violence and accepts employment the 
salary or wages for which are paid from any appropriation or fund 
contained in this Act shall be guilty of a felony and, upon conviction, 
shall be fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more than 
one year, or both: Provided further, That the above penalty clause 
shall be in addition to, and not in substitution for, any other provisions 
of existing law: Provided further, That, as applicable to the Depart-
ment of the Interior, nothing in this section shall be construed to 
require an affidavit from any person employed for less than sixty days 
for sudden emergency work involving the loss of human life or destruc-
tion of property, and the payment of salary or wages may be made to 
such persons from applicable appropriations for services rendered in 
such emergency without execution of the affidavit contemplated by 
this section.

Sec . 1102. Appropriations and funds made available by this or any 
other Act for salaries, wages, or compensation, for the fiscal year 1951, 
shall also be available for payment of any tax with respect thereto 
which is imposed on any department, agency, corporation, or other 
instrumentality of the United States, as an employer, by the provisions 
of the Social Security Act Amendments of 1950.

Sec . 1103. This Act may be cited as the “Second Supplemental 
Appropriation Act, 1951”.

Approved January 6, 1951.

[CHAPTER 1214]
AN ACT

To amend the Federal Airport Act so as to make the United States share of costs 
for land acquisition the same as for other project costs.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 10 of the 
Federal Airport Act is amended by striking out all of subsection (d) 
thereof.

Approved January 9, 1951.

[CHAPTER 1215]
AN ACT

To remove marketing penalties on certain long staple cotton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the marketing 
penalty provided in section 346 of the Agricultural Adjustment Act

Affidavit.

Penalty.

Availability of ap-
propriations.

Ante, p. 477.
Short title.

January 9, 1951 
[S. 1281] 

[Public Law 912]

60 Stat. 176.
49 U. S. C. § 1109(d).

January 9, 1951 
[H. R. 9832] 

[Public La w 913]


		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-04-10T09:13:26-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




